



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Fisheries Department- Kerala Aqua Ventures International Limited (KAVIL)-Project "Development of Ornamental Fisheries" for 2023-24 - Release of fundsecond installment Sanctioned- Orders issued.

FISHERIES & PORTS (C) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.54/2024/F&P Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 28-01-2024

Read 1 GO(Rt)No.514/2023/F&P dated 26/06/2023

2 G.O.(Rt)No.699/2023/F&P dated 08-09-2023

3 Letter No.DFTVM/2426/2023-C2 dated 16-11-2023 from the Director of Fisheries, Thiruvananthapuram.

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the Government Order read as first paper above, Administrative sanction was accorded for the project "Development of Ornamental Fisheries" for a total outlay of Rs. 100 lakh (Rupees Hundred lakh only) under the head of account 2405-00-190-95(P) from the budget provision for the financial year 2023-24.

As per the Government Order read as second paper above, Sanction was accorded to release an amount of Rs.20 lakh (Rupees twenty lakh only) under the Head of account 2405-00-1 90-95(P) as the first installment of the project of "Development of Ornamental Fisheries phase II" to KAVIL.

As per the letter read as 3rd paper above , the Director of Fisheries has requested to accord sanction to release an amount of Rs.80 lakh (Rupees Eighty lakh only) as second installment to the PSTSB account No.799012700002136 of KAVIL under the head of account 2405-00-190-95(P) for the implementation of the project "Development of Ornamental Fisheries" for 2023-24.

3) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to release an amount of ₹20 lakh (Rupees twenty lakh only) as second installment from the Head of account 2405-00-190-95(P) to the PSTSB account No.799012700002136 of KAVIL for the implementation of the project "Development of Ornamental Fisheries " for 2023-24. Further release will be solicited on receipt of Utilisation certificate and detailed outcome of the project

(By order of the Governor) SIVADAS B UNDER SECRETARY

To:

The Director of Fisheries, Thiruvananthapuram The Principal Accountant General, Audit, Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General, (A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram Finance Department(Vide No.2514761/WCD-2/247/2023-Fin dated 16.1.2024) The Deputy Director II, Web and New Media, I&PRD, Thiruvananthapuram (For uploading in the Government website) Stock file/Office copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer